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NAVAL STATION TREASURE ISLAND, SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA-

Governor 

FINAL TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM, SUPPLEMENTAL SOIL SAMPLING AT YB22 
BATIERY SITE, YERBA BUENA ISLAND 

Dear Mr. Sullivan: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review the Final Technical Memorandum, 
Supplemental Soil Sampling at Parcel YB22 Battery Site, Verba Buena Island (Final 
YB22 memo), dated December 23, 2010. The Department of Toxic Substances Control 
(DTSC) has received and reviewed the Final YB22 memo that was revised in response 
to DTSC comments dated November 23,2010. Based on our review, DTSC does not 
have any additional comments and concurs with the recommendation that no further 
action is required at the Parcel YB22 Battery Site. 

If you have any questions, please contact me at 510-540-3775 or by e-mail at 
rmiya@dtsc.ca.gov. 

Sincerely, 

~cv~~R 
Ryan Miya 
Senior Hazardous Substances Scientist 
Brownfields and Environmental Restoration Program 

Berkeley Office 
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cc: Email Distribution 
Mr. David Clark, U.S. Navy, david.j.clark2@navy.mil 
Mr. Anthony Konzen, U.S. Navy anthony.konzen.ctr@navv.mil 
Ms. Melinda Garvey, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 9, 

garvey.melinda@epamail.epa.gov 
Mr. Ross Steenson, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, 

rsteenson@waterboards.ca.gov · 
Mr. Michael Tymoff, San Francisco Mayor's Office of Base Reuse and Development, 

michael.tymoff@sfgov .org 
Ms. Mirian Saez, Treasure Island Development Authority, mirian.saez@sfgov.org 
Mr. Gary R. Foote, P.G., AMEC Geomatrix, Incorporated, gary.foote@amec.com 
Mr. Pete Bourgeois, Shaw Environmental, Incorporated, peter.bourgeois@shawgrp.com 
Mr. William Carson, Terraphase Engineering, william.carson@terraphase.com 
Ms. Kristie Reimer; Arcadis, kristie.reimer@arcadis-us.com 



Clark, David J CIV NAVFAC SW 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 
Signed By: 

Sullivan, James B CIV OASN (EI&E), BRAG PMO West 
Thursday, January 13, 2011 8:44AM 
Clark, David J CIV NAVFAC SW 
FW: Treasure Island Final Technical Memorandum Soil Sampling at YB22 Battery Site 
Treasure lsland_Soil Sampling_01.13.2011.pdf 
james.b.sullivan2@ navy. mil 

I sent Michelle your correct e-mail address. 

-----Original Message-----
From: Michelle Puljiz [mailto:mpuljiz@dtsc.ca.gov] 
Sent: Thursday, January 13, 2011 8:38 
To: Sullivan, James B CIV OASN (EI&E), BRAC PMO West 
Cc: gary.foote@amec.com; kristie.reimer@arcadis-us.com; Ryan Miya; garvey.melinda@epa.gov; 
david.j.clark@navy.mil; Konzen, Anthony CTR OASN (EI&E), BRAC PMO West; 
Michael.Tymoff@sfgov.org; mirian.saez@sfgov.org; peter.bourgeois@shawgrp.com; 
william.carson@terraphase.com; rsteenson@waterboards.ca.gov 
Subject: Treasure Island Final Technical Memorandum Soil Sampling at YB22 Battery Site 

Good Morning Mr. Sullivan, 
Attached for your records is the Treasure Island Final Technical Memorandum Soil Sampling at 
YB22 Battery Site letter. Please contact Mr. Miya at (510) 540-3775 or via email at 
RMiya@dtsc.ca.gov if you have any questions. 
Thank you, 

Michelle Puljiz 
Office Technician 
Brownfields and Environmental Restoration Program Department of Toxic Substances Control 
Berkeley Phone (510) 540-3825 Fax (510) 540-3819 mpuljiz@dtsc.ca.gov 
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